CLEVELAND METROPARKS DOOR PRIZE DRAWING RULES

- 1. No purchase is necessary.
- 2. Prizes shall include miscellaneous Cleveland Metroparks and related vendor merchandise. Prizes are valued between \$5 and \$100.
- 3. Door prize drawing entries will be accepted ONLY at the Whiskey Island Paddlefest Event between 7:30 a.m. EST on August 17, 2024 and 1 p.m. EST on August 17, 2024. Cleveland Metroparks reserves the right to hold the door prize drawing earlier if weather or other circumstances require it.
- 4. Whiskey Island Paddlefest racers and Capture the Swag Fun Paddle participants will automatically be entered.
- 5. Must be 18 years of age or older.
- 6. The door prize drawing is open to the general public.
- 7. Winners will be selected by random drawing. The prize will be stated upon winning and the decision of the winner shall be final. Not all entrants will win a prize.
- 8. Winners must be present to win their prize. If an individual's name is drawn and they do not claim their prize, their prize will be forfeited.
- 9. All State, Local, Federal and or other taxes, duties, tariffs, title fees, licensing fees, or other fees for prizes awarded become the sole responsibility of the winner. If required by law, Cleveland Metroparks will file the necessary forms with the appropriate taxing authorities to report the value of the prize(s), including reporting the value on Cleveland Metroparks' employee's W2 statements as income.
- 10. All prizes are awarded "as is." Prizes are nontransferable and cannot be exchanged.
- 11. All entrants and winners agree that Cleveland Metroparks, its commissioners, officers and employees, shall have no liability and shall be held harmless for any injury, misfortune, or damage to either persons or property insured by entering, participating in, winning, or losing any sweepstakes by use or non-use of any prize received.
- 12. Prizes will be distributed at the event, unless otherwise stated. Prizes must be claimed in person at the event. Proper identification must be presented to claim prize. If a winner is not present when their name is called, the winner then loses all claims and rights to said prize.
- 13. All entry blanks, forms devices and materials, as well as all the information contained on or within, gathered during the course of entry, shall become the sole property of Cleveland Metroparks to be used, disposed of or destroyed at the discretion of Cleveland Metroparks.
- 14. All entrants and winners agree that Cleveland Metroparks may broadcast or publish their name, city of residence, photo, video tape, film or any other likeness, including their voice, recorded or live, for any reason Cleveland Metroparks deems necessary without compensation, including but not limited to for commercial purposes. All entrants further agree to hold Cleveland Metroparks harmless and without liability for such publication, broadcast or use.
- 15. Cleveland Metroparks reserves the right to end the drawing at any time without any advanced notice to the public.
- 16. Cleveland Metroparks reserves the right to limit the number of times an individual may enter a sweepstakes, contest or drawing.
- 17. Cleveland Metroparks reserves the right to require contestants to be present at event on August 17 to claim their prize.
- 18. Violations of any of these rules or attempts to win any sweepstakes or contest by fraud, deception, or cheating shall be grounds for Cleveland Metroparks to disqualify that individual from participating in all current and future sweepstakes, contests and events at the sole discretion of Cleveland Metroparks, as well as forfeiture of any prize or prizes won by fraudulent means.